
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7 November 2025 Our Ref Planning Control Committee 20 November 
2025 

 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Nigel Mason (Chair), Emma Fernandes (Vice-Chair),  

Clare Billing, Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, Ian Mantle, Bryony May, Caroline McDonnell, 
Louise Peace, Martin Prescott, Tom Tyson and Dave Winstanley 

 
       Substitutes: Councillors Daniel Allen, Tina Bhartwas, Sadie Billing, Jon Clayden, 
 Mick Debenham, Joe Graziano, Steve Jarvis and Claire Strong   
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF 

 
On 

 

THURSDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2025 AT 7.00 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Isabelle Alajooz 
Director – Governance 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 23 OCTOBER 2025 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 23 October 2025. 

(Pages 5 
- 16) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   25/00886/FP REED HOUSE, JACKSONS LANE, REED, ROYSTON, 

HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 8AB 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Erection of 14 dwellings and associated infrastructure 

(Pages 
17 - 38) 

  
 

 



 

 

7.   25/00571/FP LAND NORTH OF, MILKSEY LANE, GRAVELEY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Erection of 24 dwellings including creation of vehicular access off High Street, 
associated parking, drainage, amenity space and landscaping 

(Pages 
39 - 76) 

   
8.   25/01658/RM 66 PARK LANE, KNEBWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG3 

6PW 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and internal 
access) for the erection of 9 dwellings with associated landscaping, parking 
and amenity space pursuant of outline permission 23/02946/OP granted 
19.06.2025. 

(Pages 
77 - 90) 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON THURSDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2025 AT 7.00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Nigel Mason (Chair), Emma Fernandes (Vice-Chair), 

Clare Billing, Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, Ian Mantle, Caroline McDonnell, 
Louise Peace, Tom Tyson, Dave Winstanley, Steve Jarvis and 
Claire Strong.  

 
In Attendance: Peter Bull (Project Officer), Faith Churchill (Democratic Services 

Apprentice), Ben Glover (Senior Planning Officer), Shaun Greaves 
(Development and Conservation Manager), Sarah Kasparian (Senior 
Planning Officer), Susan Le Dain (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Officer), Edward Leigh (Senior Transport Policy Officer), James 
Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) and Stephen 
Reid (Locum Planning Lawyer). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 38 members of the 

public, including registered speakers. 
 
Councillors Elizabeth Dennis, Daniel Wright-Mason, Tim Johnson and 
Matt Barnes were in attendance as Member Advocates.  

 
 

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minutes 27 seconds  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bryony May and Martin Prescott. 
 
Having given due notice Councillor Steve Jarvis substituted for Councillor May and Councillor 
Claire Strong substituted for Councillor Prescott.  
 

71 MINUTES - 18 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 52 seconds 
 
Councillor Nigel Mason, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Ian Mantle seconded and, 
following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 18 September be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

72 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 21 minutes 38 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Thursday, 23rd October, 2025  

 

73 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 42 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  

 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers. 

 
(4) The Chair confirmed the procedure for moving to debate on an item.  

 
(5) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting. 

 
(6) The Chair confirmed the cut off procedure should the meeting proceed at length.  
 

74 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 10 seconds 
 
The Chair confirmed that the registered speakers were in attendance. 
 

75 21/00765/OP LAND OFF BARKWAY ROAD AND NORTH OF FLINT HALL, BARKWAY 
ROAD, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 53 seconds  
 

N.B. Councillor Ruth Brown declared an interest in this item due to her role as a Royston 
Town Councillor but confirmed that she had received a dispensation from the Monitoring 

Officer for this item only. She would therefore remain in the Council Chamber for consideration 
of this item.  

 
N.B. Councillor Ruth Brown further declared that she was a Hertfordshire County Councillor, 
however following discussions with the Monitoring Officer previously, it was deemed that this 

was not an interest to prevent participation.  
 
The Project Officer provided a verbal update on matters relating to Application 21/00765/OP 
and advised that: 
 

• There had been a few additional matters set out in the addendum to the main report. 

• An objection from Councillors Matt Barnes, Ruth Clifton and Tim Johnson was received in 
response to the re-consultation advice which had been omitted from the main report 
regarding technical matters and some general queries.  

• The existing highways issues on Barkway Road were localised.  

• The traffic survey held in December 2024 was deemed by the Highway Authority to be 
adequate.  

• Traffic on Barkway Road was not free flowing at peak times, but the additional delays were 
not considered by the Highway Authority to have an impact on this. 

• It could now be confirmed that Royston Town Council were not opposed to the routing of 
active travel through Green Walk Plantation.  

• The published report and addendum set out potential additional highway mitigation 
measures.  

 
 

Page 6



Thursday, 23rd October, 2025  

 

• The Conservators of Therfield Heath and Greens had written a further letter withdrawing 
their request for mitigation and requesting that their application be refused in the absence 
of requested funding. This letter was available on public access system of the Council. If 
the Conservators did not accept the Section 106 contribution, the mitigation strategy would 
need to be amended.  

• The addendum was an outline application with all matters reserved apart from the means 
of access. 

• Members were considering an in-application Masterplan as part of the proposal, details of 
this were set out in informative part of the report.  

 
N.B. Councillor Steve Jarvis entered the Chamber at 19:18.  

 
The Chair confirmed with Councillor Steve Jarvis that as the item had been started, he would 
be unable to participate due to his late arrival.  
 
The Project Officer then presented the report in respect of Application 21/00765/OP 
accompanied by a visual presentation consisting of plans and photographs.  
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

• Councillor Louise Peace 

• Councillor Claire Strong 

• Councillor Ruth Brown 

• Councillor Tom Tyson 

• Councillor Val Bryant 
 

In response to questions, the Senior Transport Policy Officer advised that: 
 

• The Highways Objection in 2022 had been withdrawn because they were satisfied that the 
solution reached to change the red line boundary to reach Shrubbery Grove was in 
accordance with the Loc
[...]
he settlement boundary of Royston and within the rural area 
beyond the Green Belt. It was therefore in conflict with policies SP5 and CGB1 of the 
adopted North Hertfordshire Local Plan. 

 
N.B. Following the conclusion of this item, there was a break in proceedings at 20.56 and the 

meeting reconvened at 21.07. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Thursday, 23rd October, 2025  

 

76 24/02780/RM LAND NORTH OF HIGHOVER FARM TO STOTFOLD ROAD, HIGHOVER 
WAY, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE  
 
Audio recording – 2 hours 4 minutes 40 seconds  
 
N.B. Councillor Nigel Mason declared an interest and left the Chamber and did not take place 

in the debate or vote. The Vice-Chair, Councillor Emma Fernandes, chaired the item. 
 

The Senior Planning Officer provided a verbal update on matters relating to Application 
24/02780/RM and advised that: 
 

• There were no further updates for Members. 

• No objections had been received from the Highway Authority or the Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LFFA) on any detail of the plans. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer then presented the report in respect of Application 24/02780/RM 
accompanied by a visual presentation consisting of plans and photographs.  
 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

• Councillor Dave Winstanley  

• Councillor Ruth Brown 
 
In response to questions, the Senior Planning Officer advised that:  
 

• The design of the road caused the carriageway narrowed from two lanes to one lane as 
illustrated in one of the slides in the presentation.  

• The Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) would be attractive, with two ponds in the 
northern corner, one with a level of water and one without.  

• The swales would be green and usable.   
 
In response to questions the Senior Transport Officer advised that: 
 

• This application was for groundworks, not for the infrastructure that would make the bus 
gate open.  

• There was expectation that a camera would be installed in the spine road after correct 
procedure was followed and Hert
[...]
and this was seconded by 
Councillor Ian Mantle.  
 
The following Members took part in the debate:  
 

• Councillor Ian Mantle 

• Councillor Claire Strong 

• Councillor Dave Winstanley 

• Councillor Val Bryant 
 
Points raised during the debate included:  
 

• This application had been accepted at the masterplan stage. 

• This was one of the strategic sites in the Local Plan and needed to be moved forward. 

• It would be beneficial to have the camera installed at the start of the project rather than at 
a later stage. 

• There was already a bus service in place along the Stotfold Road. 
 
In response to points raised during the debate, the Senior Transport Policy Officer advised 
that installation of a camera was a matter for the Highways Authority and not the Council. 
Highways were required to follow the correct procedure and demonstrate the need for a 
camera before one could be installed.  
 
 Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 24/02780/RM be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager and the 
delegation of authority to the Development and Conservation Manager to update conditions 
and information with minor amendments as required.  
 

Page 14



Thursday, 23rd October, 2025  

 

N.B. Councillor Nigel Mason returned to the Chamber at 21:50. 
 

77 25/02234/S73 LAND BETWEEN ROYSTON ROAD AND CAMBRIDGE ROAD, BARKWAY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE  
 
Audio recording – 2 hours 50 minutes 40 seconds  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a verbal update on matters relating to Application 
25/02234/S73 and advised that:  
 

• The applicant had agreed to the pre commencement conditions. 

• An amendment had been made to point a) to include legal mechanism wording. 

• The additional condition 4 had been agreed by the Applicant. 

• No objections had been received from the Highways Authority or from the Lead Local 
Flood Authority (LFFA). 

 
The Senior Planning Officer then presented the report in respect of Application 25/02234/S73 
accompanied by a visual presentation consisting of plans and photographs.  
 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

• Councillor Louise Peace 

• Councillor Claire Strong 
 
In response to questions, the Senior Planning Officer advised that:  
 

• The original condition 3 was restrictive and had therefore been amended to be in 
accordance with the details which formed the basis of the application.  

• A Masterplan Compliance Statement would be submitted for condition 4 which would 
provide explanation of how it would accord with the masterplan and that any variation 
would require justification.  

• The original masterplan was predated from 2018.  
 
In response to questions, the Local Planning Lawyer advised that:   
 

• The original section 106 agreement did not include a Section 73 clause.  

• It was critical to ensure that any amended condition was dealing with the legal mechanism 
to protect the original Section 106 agreements. 

 
The Chair invited the Applicant’s Representatives, Mr Andrew Hodgson and Ms Alice Kirkham 
to speak in support of the application. Mr Hodgson and Ms Kirkham thanked the Chair for the 
opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation, and highlighted the 
following: 
 

• Mr Hodgson was a representative from Redrow homes. 

• This Section 73 (S73) application followed the withdrawal of the previous S73 application.  

• No changes were being made to the original plans.  

• The new condition 4 was being imposed to comply with the masterplan document. 

• Condition 20, from the 2018 agreement, related to surface water and a more appropriate 
solution had been prepared and agreed.  

• Amendments in this application were to address the original restrictive wording of 
condition 3. 

• The changes only related to the conditions amended and were not part of the scheme. 
 

There were no points of clarification from Members.  
 

Page 15



Thursday, 23rd October, 2025  

 

Councillor Nigel Mason, as Chair, proposed to grant permission and this was seconded by 
Councillor Dave Winstanley and, following a vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That application 25/02234/S73 be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager, amended as 
follows:  
 
a) The completion of a satisfactory Deed of Variation or other legal mechanism that secures 

the S106 obligations agreed as part of the Outline Application (18/01502/OP) and the 
applicant agreeing to extend the statutory period to complete it, if required. 

b) Delegation of power to the Development and Conservation Manager to: 
(i) Resolve any outstanding matters, 
(ii) Update conditions and informatives with minor amendments as required and, 
(iii) Authorise the completion of other legal mechanism if not completed through a 

satisfactory Deed of Variation.  
 

78 APPEALS  
 
Audio recording – 3 hours 8 minutes 10 seconds 
 
The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report entitled ‘Planning Appeals’ 
and advised that: 
 

• There had been two appeals lodged. 

• One appeal decision had been dismissed and the other one had been partly allowed in 
relation to the front access path. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.12 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 16



 

 

  
Location: 
 

 
Reed House 
Jacksons Lane 
Reed 
Royston 
Hertfordshire 
SG8 8AB 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
David & Sally Tait 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Erection of 14 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

25/00886/FP 

 Officer: 
 

Tom Rea 

 
 

Date of expiry of statutory period: 19th September 2025  
 
Extension of statutory period: 28th November 2025  
 
Reason for Delay: Negotiations, awaiting consultation responses and in order to 
present the application to an available committee meeting.  
 
Reason for Referral to Committee: Residential development on a site in excess of 
0.5 hectare
[...]
e otherwise.  Where the decision is to refuse or 
restrictive conditions are attached the applicant has a right of appeal against the decision.  

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1.1 That planning permission resolved to be GRANTED subject to:  
 

A)  the completion of a S106 agreement in line with the agreed Heads of Terms. 
B) A response of no objection and any relevant conditions from the Local Lead Flood 

Authority, to be delegated to the Development and Conservation Manager prior to any 
decision. 

C) A response of no objection and any relevant conditions from Hertfordshire County 
Councils LEADS (Ecology) following the carrying out of relevant surveys, to be delegated 
to the Development and Conservation Manager prior to any decision. 

D) A response of no objection and any relevant conditions from Hertfordshire County 
Councils LEADS (Archaeology) following the carrying out of a geophysical survey and trial 
trenching evaluation and consultation with HCC as appropriate, to be delegated to the 
Development and Conservation Manager prior to any decision  

E) the agreement to an extension of time to the statutory determination date to allow time for 
(A), (B), (C), and (D) to occur; and  

F) the conditions and informative set out below: 
 
 

1 - The effect of paragraph 13 of Schedule 7A to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 is 

that planning permission granted for the development of land in England is deemed to have 

been granted subject to the condition "(the biodiversity gain condition") that development may 

not begin unless: 

(a) a Biodiversity Gain Plan has been submitted to the planning authority, and 

(b) the planning authority has approved the plan.  

The planning authority, for the purposes of determining whether to approve a Biodiversity Gain 

Plan if one is required in respect of this permission would be North Hertfordshire District 

Council. 

There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean that the biodiversity 

g

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON THURSDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2025 AT 7.00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Nigel Mason (Chair), Emma Fernandes (Vice-Chair), 

Clare Billing, Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, Ian Mantle, Bryony May, 
Caroline McDonnell, Louise Peace, Martin Prescott, Tom Tyson and 
Dave Winstanley.  

 
In Attendance: Amy Cantrill (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Faith 

Churchill (Democratic Services Apprentice), Shaun Greaves 
(Development and Conservation Manager), Alex Howard (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Stephen Reid (Locum Planning Lawyer). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately two members of the 

public, including registered speakers.  
 
 

88 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 14 seconds 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

89 MINUTES - 23 OCTOBER 2025  
 
Audio Recording – 1 minute 25 seconds  
 
Councillor Nigel Mason, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Emma Fernandes seconded.  
 
The following members commented on the minutes: 
 

• Councillor Ruth Brown  

• Councillor Nigel Mason 

• Councillor Martin Prescott  

• Councillor Tom Tyson 
 
Councillor Ruth Brown commented on the Minutes and outlines that: 
 

• The response of the Development and Conservation Manager to the public presentations 
should include that the Therfield Heath Mitigation Strategy was a material planning 
consideration. 

• An email had been sent by the public objector at the meeting, Mr Richard Jameson, and 
these points should be included in the Minutes.  

 
In response to points raised by Councillor Brown, Councillors Tom Tyson and Martin Prescott 
noted that the Minutes should be reviewed and returned to the Committee to consider, once 
the points raised had been addressed.  
 
 



Thursday, 20th November, 2025  

 

In response to points raised, the Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer advised 
that, in line with Council policy, draft minutes were published within 10 working days of the 
meeting, and that their approval, including any amendments, would be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting.  
 
In response to points raised, the Chair advised that due to questions raised by the Committee, 
the approval of the Minutes of the meeting on 23 October 2025 would be deferred to a future 
meeting of the Committee.  
 

90 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 8 minutes 35 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

91 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 8 minutes 41 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded. 

 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
(3) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers. 
 
(4) The Chair confirmed the procedure for moving to debate on an item. 

 
(5) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting. 

 
(6) The Chair confirmed the cut off procedure should the meeting proceed at length. 

 

(7) The Chair advised that Item 6 - 25/00886/FP had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

92 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 10 minutes 47 seconds 
 
There was no public participation at this meeting. 
 

93 25/00886/FP Reed House, Jacksons Lane, Reed, Royston, Hertfordshire, SG8 8AB  
 
Audio recording – 10 minutes 56 seconds. 
 
The Chair confirmed that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

94 25/00571/FP Land North Of, Milksey Lane, Graveley, Hertfordshire  
 
Audio recording – 11 minutes 13 seconds 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a verbal update on matters relating to Application 
25/00571/FP and advised a question had been asked by Councillor Louise Peace which 
would be addressed during the Member questions.   
 
The Senior Planning Officer then presented the report in respect of Application 25/00571/FP 
accompanied by a visual presentation consisting of plans and photographs. 



Thursday, 20th November, 2025  

 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

• Councillor Louise Peace 

• Councillor Val Bryant 

• Councillor Dave Winstanley 

• Councillor Tom Tyson 

• Councillor Nigel Mason  

• Councillor Emma Fenandes  

• Councillor Ruth Brown 

• Councillor Caroline McDonnell 

• Councillor Dave Winstanley 
 
In response to questions, the Senior Planning Officer advised that: 
 

• The Applicant and Agent for both application 23/00186/FP and application 25/00571/FP 
were the same. However, the landowner was different and therefore the two applications 
needed to be considered separately and would not qualify for 40% provision of affordable 
housing. 

• A condition for landscaping had been included, as outlined at 4.3.26 of the report, to add 
additional screening in plots 1 and 2. 

• The access to the site was expected to be before the speed limit change from 30MPH to 
50MPH. Hertfordshire County Council Highways had provided a response to consultation 
and requested conditions, including that a Road Safety Audit be conducted, following 
which visibility splays and road speeds would be considered at the access point.  

• The Council was signed up to a scheme with Natural England and, in certain areas, a 
scheme to mitigate against impact on great crested newts was required to be developed 
and countersigned by Natural England.  

• The mitigation payment would go towards the prevention of damage to habitats of great 
crested newts.  

• As part of the proposal new footpath links were proposed for the southwestern part of the 
development, which would lead onto existing footpaths in the village.  

• At the time of the meeting no comments had been received from the Lead Local Flood 
Authority. 

• The density on this site was considered against other schemes within Graveley, and, given 
the similarity of density, it was deemed appropriate development.  

• The Parish Council had not made a formal request for an amount in Section 106 
contribution and the amount £6300 was included as this was included in the previous 
scheme for 10 dwellings. This amount was noted as being subject to further review and 
indexation to inflate amounts both in terms of inflation and increase in units.  

• Trees would be retained at the west of the site.  

• As part of the Road Safety Audit included by condition, further consideration would be 
given to any changes required to the Highways.  

• The inclusion of 24 swift bricks in the development was outlined under condition 17. 

• Additional surveys had been requested in the response from the Ecology consultant, 
which would be completed ahead of development and reviewed by the Ecology team to 
ensure any further mitigations were put in place.  

• Whilst additional surveys were completed, the Section 106 agreement would be 
progressed.  

• Condition 14 outlined the requirement of an Environmental Risk Assessment to be 
conducted, which would ensure no contamination of the site existed.  

 
In response to points raised during questions, the Locum Planning Lawyer noted that the 
Section 106 Heads of Terms currently outlined a figure required and was not indexed linked 
and was therefore no opportunity for the Parish Council to request further funds. 
 



Thursday, 20th November, 2025  

 

In response to points raised during questions, the Development and Conservation Manager 
advised that authority could be delegated to himself to agree the exact amount of Section 106 
requested by the Parish Council.  
 
Councillor Nigel Mason, as Chair, proposed to grant permission, with the additional delegation 
to the Development and Conservation Manager to agree the Section 106 contributions, and 
this was seconded by Councillor Emma Fernandes. 
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

• Councillor Martin Prescott 

• Councillor Ruth Brown  

• Councillor Emma Fernandes 

• Councillor Caroline McDonnell 

• Councillor Bryony May 

• Councillor Tom Tyson 

• Councillor Louise Peace 

• Councillor Nigel Mason 
 
Points raised during the debate included: 
 

• Often housing designs in rural settings like these were not sympathetic to the area and 
were more urbanised in style.  

• The number of dwellings on site should have been identified at the Local Plan approval 
stage, with the numbers increasing from 8 dwellings to 24. Therefore, there was concern 
that this development was not necessarily appropriate to the rural setting.  

• Whilst the housing design was not ideal, there was still a generous spacing of properties, 
the site was sustainable from a transport perspective and would provide 8 affordable 
dwellings.  

• Developments on the edge of existing villages which had their own specific access was 
not always appropriate for a village setting.  

• Concerns remained about the speed limit on the existing highway, which would hopefully 
be addressed by the Road Safety Audit.   

• There were only 2 objections received to the application from existing residents. 

• There was a concern that the house design was more appropriate of a sub-urban site. 

• The Parish Council had not objected to the plan.  

• Housing design, styles and materials had changed in newer developments.  
 
In response to points raised during the debate, the Conservation Manager advised that if 
objections were raised, in response to the outstanding consultations referred to in the 
recommendations, the application would return to the Committee for reconsideration. The 
outstanding items usually related to technical aspects, which were expected to resolved by 
Officers, but there could be situations in which reconsideration was required by the 
Committee.  
 
N.B. During the Debate, the Chair held a brief pause to allow a Member to resolve a personal 

matter. There were no further contributions during this pause and the meeting resumed at 
19:54. 

 
Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 25/00571/FP be GRANTED planning permission, subject to: 
 
a) the completion of a S106 agreement in line with the agreed Heads of Terms, and 

delegation to the Development and Conservation Manager the negotiation and agreement 



Thursday, 20th November, 2025  

 

with the applicant a revised contribution towards improvements to the playground on 
Ashwell Close, following further correspondence with the Parish Council.  

b) A response of no objection and any relevant conditions from the Local Lead Flood 
Authority, to be delegated to the Development and Conservation Manager prior to any 
decision. 

c) A response of no objection and any relevant conditions from Hertfordshire County 
Councils LEADS (Ecology) following the carrying out of relevant surveys, to be delegated 
to the Development and Conservation Manager prior to any decision. 

d) A response of no objection and any relevant conditions from Hertfordshire County 
Councils LEADS (Archaeology) following the carrying out of a geophysical survey and trial 
trenching evaluation and consultation with HCC as appropriate, to be delegated to the 
Development and Conservation Manager prior to any decision. 

e) the agreement to an extension of time to the statutory determination date to allow time for 
(A), (B), (C), and (D) to occur; and  

f) the conditions laid out in the report. 
 
N.B. Following the conclusion of this item, there was a break in proceedings and the meeting 

reconvened at 20.07 
 

95 25/01658/RM 66 Park Lane, Knebworth, Hertfordshire, SG3 6PW  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour 7 minutes 36 seconds 
 
The Development and Conservation Manager provided a verbal update on matters relating to 
Application 25/01658/RM and advised that:  
  

• Amended plans had been received, which now mirrored plot 7 with the other 3 bedroom 
plots.  

• A change was proposed to the wording of condition 6 and outlined the new wording of the 
condition.  

 
The Development and Conservation then presented the report in respect of Application 
25/01658/RM accompanied by a visual presentation consisting of plans and photographs. 
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

• Councillor Ruth Brown  

• Councillor Claire Billing  

• Councillor Louise Peace 

• Councillor Dave Winstanley 
 
In response to questions, the Development and Conservation Manager advised that: 
 

• Class E permitted development related to outbuildings and Class F to permitted 
development related to hardstanding. It did not mean works could not be conducted on 
these areas, but permission would be required from the planning authority. This had been 
included to protect the existing trees on the site.  

• There would be some Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) from this development, and these had 
been outlined in the documents submitted as part of the application. However, due to the 
original application being before the BNG regulations came into effect, conditions relating 
to BNG could not be added to this application.  

• The appearance of the acoustic fencing was similar to traditional fencing around a 
property, but was usually made from a denser wood.  

• The Category A and B trees on the plot would not be under a Tree Protection Order (TPO) 
but a TPO could be added to the area either before or after the development took place, 
and this would be considered by Officers.  



Thursday, 20th November, 2025  

 

• The acoustic fencing would be between 1.8m and 2m in height, as outlined in the 
landscape plan provided. 

 
Councillor Nigel Mason, as Chair, proposed to grant permission, including the amendment to 
Condition 6, and this was seconded by Councillor Emma Fernandes. 
 
As part of the debate, Councillor Ruth Brown noted that this was overall a good scheme, with 
PV panels, air source heat pumps and large plots. 
 
Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 25/01658/RM be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager, 
with an amendment to Condition 6 as follows: 
 
‘Condition 6 
 
In the event that contamination not identified in the ground investigations to date is found at 
any time when carrying out the approved development, it shall be reported in writing 
immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment shall then 
be undertaken by a competent person, in accordance with BS10175:2011. A written report of 
the findings should be forwarded for approval to the Local Planning Authority. Following 
completion of remedial measures, a verification report shall be prepared that demonstrates the 
effectiveness of the remediation carried out. No part of the development should be occupied 
until all remedial and validation works are approved in writing.’ 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.39 pm 

 
Chair 

 


